primarily for the furnishing of services (as opposed to the purchasing of goods), including any 

subcontractors of such contractor or vendor. 

(b) Government funded project. Any contract for services which involves any City funds and the 

total amount of the contract is fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) or more. Burlington School 

Department contracts shall not be considered government funded projects under this article. 

(c) Union deterrence services. Services provided by a contractor, subcontractor or vendor that 

are not restricted to advice concerning what activities by an employer are prohibited and permitted